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March 29, 1990 a subsidiary of environmental system company

Shell Oil Company
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 900
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Ms. Diane Lundquist

Subject: March Quarterly Report
Groundwater Sampling and Analysis
Shell Gas Station, 230 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California
EES Project No. 1847-2G

Dear Ms. Lundquist:

At the request of Shell Qil Company, Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (EES) has prepared this
letter report containing the results of the March 8, 1990 groundwater sampling at the subject site in
the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). This report also contains monthly
groundwater elevation maps for January, February, and March 1990, and information regarding
the installation of one groundwater monitoring well, MW-4,

Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation

The groundwater monitoring well, MW-4, was installed on January 9, 1990. The soil boring
logs, well construction permit, and well construction details are presented in Appendix A.

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from four groundwater monitoring wells on the site in
accordance with EES's groundwater sampling protocol (Appendix B). The groundwater purged
from the wells and equipment rinse water were placed in Department of Transportation-approved
drums and left on-site pending authorization to have them pumped for disposal. A summary of
groundwater sampling data are presented on Table 1.

Laboratory Analysis

NET Pacific, Inc. of Santa Rosa, Califomnia, a state-certified laboratory, analyzed the groundwater
samples for the presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), and benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Samples were also analyzed for total dissolved
solids (TDS).

Summary of Laboratory Results

The results of the groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the analytical
reports from NET Pacific and chain-of-custody documents are attached in Appendix C.
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Discussion

Groundwater surface contour maps were developed from the water level measurements and are
presented as Figures 2, 3, and 4. The apparent groundwater surface inclination increased from
0.005 feet per foot to 0.008 feet per foot during this quarter. Hydrocarbon concentrations in MW-
4 has increased from January 1990. Hydrocarbon concentrations in the nearby wells have
decreased to non-detectable limits.

Reporting Requirements

Shell Oil company should forward a copy of this report to the following agencies in a timely
manner:

Alameda County Flood Control Regional Water Quality Control Board
and Water Conservation District San Francisco Bay Region :
5997 Parkside Drive 1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700
Pleasanton, California 94566 Qakland, California 94612-3429
Attention: Mr. Craig Mayfield Attention: Ms. Lisa McCann

Alameda County Health Department

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, California 94621
Attention; Mr., Lowell Miller

Limitations

The discussion and recommendations presented in this report are based on the following:
1. The exploratory test borings drilled at the site.
2.  The observations by field personnel.

3.  The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified
laboratory.

4,  Qur understanding of the regulations of the State of California and Alameda County
and/or the City of Oakland.

It is possible that variations in the soil or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in the groundwater conditions could occur at some
time in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

The service performed by EES has been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and
skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the Oakland area. Please note that contamination of soil and groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner, No other warranty, expressed or implied,
is made.
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EES includes in this report chemical analytical data from a state-certified laboratory. The analytical
results are performed according to procedures suggested by the U.S. EPA and State of California.
EES is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call.

Sincerely,
Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.

%, Jon Y

Kay Pannell Neil H.Zi C.EG. 398
Staff Geologist Senior Program Gé‘)logmt
KP/NHZ/sw

Enclosure
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ANNOUNCEMENT EXCELTECH

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (EES) announces the return of its original name:
Exceltech.

Exceltech (ET) had been our firm's name from its inception in 1983 until its purchase by
Environmental Systems Company (ENSCO) in 1987. Beginning with this report, we
are issuing all documents and correspondence under our new name,
Exceltech.

By restoring the Exceltech name, we are attempting to distinguish ourselves as an
environmental remediation and consulting company with a much broader range of services
than our parent company, ENSCO, a firm primarily associated with large-scale hazardous
waste incineration. The new Exceltech will maintain its reputation as a results-oriented
company. More than ever, we are committed to providing our clients with high quality
work and innovative solutions for environmental concerns.




I Ensco Environmentat Services, Inc. Shell Oil Company
Project No. 1847-2G 230 MacArthur Bivd. R
l : Qakland, CA .~
TABLE 1 |
GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA |
I Ethyl Total Wall Depth To
Date TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes TDS Elevation Water
' Well Sampled {bpm} (ppm) {(ppm} {ppm) __{ppm) {ppm) (fe) 1)
MW-1 7r4ms ND ND ND ND ND NA 738% 13.30
10/4/88 BRL 0.008 0.0042 BRL 0.008 NA 13.65
11410/88 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL NA 13.55
I 12/9/88 ND ND ND ND ND NA 13.22
1/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND NA 12.86
1/20/89 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.01
26589 ND ND ND ND ND NA 12.94
I 3/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND NA 1259
6/6/89 ND ND ND ND ND NA 14,05
/789 ND ND ND ND ND NA 1492
12/18/89 ND ND ND ND - ND NA 14.88
I 3/8/90 ND ND ND ND ND 420 14.08
MW-2 7114788 ND 0.0079 0.0026 0.0011 0.004 NA ' 75.24 15.18
10/4/88 0.08 BRL 0.0013 0.0025 - 0012 NA 15.30
l 11/10/88 BRL BRL BRL BRL 0.002 NA 15.17
12/6/88 ND ND 0.0006 ND 0.003 NA 14,82
1/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND 456 14.54
2/6/88 ND ND ND ND ND 400 14,59
3/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND ©407 14.88
6/6/89 ND ND ND ND ND NA 15.30
9/7/89 ND ND ND ND ND NA 16,76
1218/89 ND ND 0.0005 ND ND NA 16.65
I 3/8/90 ND ND ND ND ND 380 15.92
MW-3 7/14/88 ND ND ND ND ND NA 74.68 14.05
10/4/88 BRL BRL BRL BRL 0.005 NA 1460
111088 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL NA 14.35
I 12/9/88 ND ND ND ND ND NA 1404
1/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND NA 13.70
‘ 1/20/89 NA NA NA N A NA NA 1372
2/5/89 0.07 ND ND ND ND NA 13.75
l 3/10/89 015 ND ND ND ND NA 1342
6/5/89 ND ND ND ND ND NA 14.52
G/7/89 ND 0.00065 ND ND ND NA 15.52
12/6/89 0.04 0.0013 ND 0.00044 0.00066 NA 19.59
I 3/8/90 ND ND ND ND ND 440 14.72
Mw-4 1/23/90 16 01 0.01 0.03 0.02 NA 7383 14.68
I 3/8/90 4.2 0.26 0.018 0.088 0.039 480 14,38
TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ppm parts per million
l ND None detected al or above datection limit method
BRL Below reporting limit
NA Not Analyzed
TDS Tolal dissolved solids
. Note: See lab reports for detection limils and reporting limits
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APPENDIX A

SOIL BORING LOGS
WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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Penetration Sample drive hammer weight - 140 pounds falling 30 inches.
Blows required to drive sampler 1 foot are indicated on the logs

Soil Sample Location

Soil Sample Collected for Laboratory Analysis NOS No Odor or Sheen
No Scil Recovery

First Encountered Ground Water Level

Piezometric Ground Water Level

mHME-DE

Disturbed or Bag Scil Sample

Soil color according to Munsell Sqit Color Charts. (1975 Edition)
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - Complied by B.W. Pipkin, Univ. of Southern Callformia
GROUP . ,
TYPICAL NAMES - -
MAJOR DIVI$IONS SYMBOLS
s § "g GW Woell-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, Hie or no fines
BE gé‘ag 2:% S¢ {ep Poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand mixiure, Kite of no fines
3 - - [~4 ©
8%§ G55 §§ 83 2 _u|GM Slity gravels, gravel-sand-sit mixtures
oE g G2 gUt $c3
zs § % o *lac Clayey graveis, gravel-sand-day mixtures
<3
&G =< ._E c e |sW Wellgraded sands, gravelly sand, litle or no fines
wd g g Sieg g3
% e BB g 5 g% sp Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands, litle of no fines
=3 = E - E o
8§ %gg g;gé %gg SM Siity sands, sand-sit mixtures
8 5% E
@~ & SC Clayey sands, sand-clay mbiures
ML Inorganic siits and very fine sands, rock flour, slity or
o ciayey fine sands, or dayey afits, with slight ptasticity
= :,3'—5‘ cL Inorganic clays of low o medium plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy clays, sitty
g E § s:l clays, lean clays
O w Y -
‘gg go % oL Organic silts and organic sty cays of low plastity
Wo&aw
% E s 4 g Y3 tmrywﬂcuuts,nmousorﬁmnmwsmsnndyorslnysdls.duuc
g 532 =z siits
QLW < 2
wy E v g=
= o v - Ok .
T § 0 o1 55 CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
@ oy
Orpanic claye of medium I high plasticlty, organic silis
Highly Organic Soils Pt Peat and ofher highy organic soils
NOTES:

1. Boundary Classificatlon: Soils possessing characteristics of two groups are designated by combinations of group

symbols. For example, GW-GC, weli-graded gravel-sand mixture with clay binder
2. All sieve sizes on this chart are U.S. Standard.

3. The terms silt" and "clay* are used respectively to distinguish materials exhibiting lower plasticity from those with higher
plasticity.

4. For a complete description of the Unified Soil Classification System, see "Technical Memorandum No. 3-357," prapared
for Office, Chief of Engineaers, by Waterways Equipment Station, Vicksburg Mississippi, March 1853.
{See also Data Sheet 17.)




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 1 of 2
’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORNGNO.  MW-4
” environmental 230 MacArthur Blvd.
services, inc. Oakland, CA DATE DRILLED: 1/8/90
PROJECT NUMBER: 1847-2G LOGGEDBY:  J.M.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION
W ATER LEVEL
OYA READING

O
—

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), 30-40% rounded o0
subangular fine 1o medium grained sand, = 10% coarse gravel to
2", iran stain, black mottling, hard, very low plasticity, dry to
damp

SAND, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/8), fine to medium grained sand, -
30% clay, rounded to subangular, poorly sorted, medium dense

SANDY CLAY, light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), 35-45% sand, rounded
to subangular, fine to medium grained, iron stain, very stiff, low
plasticity, damp

Silly lenses

SAND, olive gray (5Y 4/2), fine to medium grained sand, well
sorted, roundad to subrounded, some iron stain, clay 10-20%, silt
~10-20%, loose, moist

SILTY CLAY, brown (10YR 5/3), silt ~ 40%, black and gray
mottling, iron stain, root holes and organic matter, very stiff, low
plasticity, moist to damp

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 2 of 2
,’,’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORINGNO. MW-4
,, environmental 230 MacArthur Bivd.
®P"  services, inc. Oakland, CA DATE DRILLED:1/9/90
PROJECT NUMBER: 1847-2G LOGGEDBY: J.M.

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS /FOOT
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL
OVM READING

same as above

Bottom of Boring = 25.5 feet

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG




Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER___1847-2G BORING / WELL NO.___MW-4
PROJECT NAME __Shell -Oakland TOP OF CASING ELEV._____73.83
COUNTY Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV,___74.46
WELL PERMIT NO. 90116 DATUM 72.96
< 14l EXPLORATORY BORING
l\\“k\\‘ﬁ X ‘T\“\\“ a. Total depth __255
..... 4 ¢ 9 b. Diameter 12 in.
§ \ ' Drilling method__ Hollow stem auger
§ WELL CONSTRUCTION
A § h c. Casing length __ 25 f.
\ . ' Material schedule 40 PVC
§ d. Diameter 4 in.
a § - e. Depth to top perforations _ 15 f
c \ f. Perforated length _ 10 #

Perforated interval from 195 to 25 ft.

Perforation type slotted screen

Perforation size 0.020 in.
g. Surface seal 1_ft.
Seal material concrete

. Backfill 12 ft.
Backfill material__neat cement grout
i. Seal 1 ft.

Seal material bentonite
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b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE & PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84566 & (415) 484-2600

21 February 1990

Ensco Envirommental Services, Inc.
41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538-3114

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Groundwater Protection Ordinance permit 90116 for a monitoring well
construction project at 230 West MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland for Shell 0il
Company .

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of ‘the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or Craig Mayfield at

484-2600,
Very truly yours,
Mun J. Mar
General Manager
Water Resources Engineering
WH: bka
Enc,




b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566

{415) 4B4-2600

ROUNDWATER PROTECTION NCE
[FOR_APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]
PERMIT NUMBER 90116

In LOCATION OF PROJECT SMHELL Sepvice $tat

230t ac A Alad .

Lekbed CA

{2) CLIENT

Nows SHELL Ol Com,o0pvy
Addross] 390 (. liwar Puss fd _ Phone
Clty  Copegad €A Zlp

Tus 3=

l>1 25 Py SCANT
Howe [Tz oo é—p-'v..l.nzmb_-zlét S.m,{:u.s

l) PROPOSED WATER WELL USE

(}:,,:, Avarefl)
Mdress 7y Chaily 5t Phonellris) ¢ -0y 0
City Fuonad €A Zlp ‘945 38-30Y

¥} BESCRIFTION OF PROJECT

Water Wall Constructlion

Goeatachalcal
Cathodlc Protectian

Wall Dastructlon

industriel o frrigation
Monitoring M  Other

Domestic
Municipal

} PROPOSED CONSTRCT I(]‘i-

Driiling Method:
Hud Rotary Alr Rotary
Cable Other

e el B

WELL PROJECTS

Orill Holas Diamster *  In.  Depth(s) A5 ft,
Caslng Diasater _‘i in. Numnbar

Surface Seal Depth * ft.  of Wells Z
Oritler's Liconse No. <4 spa0 5

GEOTECHN{CAL PROJECTS

Number

Dlanatar In, Maximum Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE r-12 -89
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 73 - /2 — BT

I hereby agres to comply wlth all requiremsnts of

this parmil and 3laswda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S .

SIGNATURE %W Date J2. =/~87F
o/

LOCAT ION NUMBER

Approved

®

Da fe_lE_Feb 90

Yyman Hong

PERMIT CONDIT10MS]

Clrcled Permlt Requlrements Apply

GENEHAL
I. A permit applicotion should ba submitted so as lo

arrive at the Zone 7 office flve days prior to
proposed starting date.

Notify this oftice (484-2600) at laast omw day
grior to starting work on permitted work and
befare placing weli seals.

Submlt +o Zone 7 within 60 days after compiction
of permltted work the original Ueparfmant of
Water: - Rasources Woter Wall Delllers Report wor
equlvalent for well projects, or bore hole logs
and locatfon sketch for geotechnical projects.
Permitted work 1s completed when the last surtsce
sonl 1s placed or the last boring 1s completed.
Parmit ¥s vold If project not begun wlithia 90
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, (NCLUDING P IEZOMETERS

|. Minimum surfoce soal thickness Is two Inches of
cemant grout piaced by tremle, or equivalent.
Minimum seal depth Js 50 foot for munliclpal and
Industrial wells or 20 feet for damestlc, lrrige-
“tlon, and monltoring walls unless s lesser depth
Is spaclally approved,

GEQTECHNICAL. Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or heavy bentonlte and upper two faet wlth coa-
pacted matoriat.

CATHODIC, FIil hole above anoda zone
placed by tremie, or equlvalant,

WELL. DESTRUCTION. Ses attached,
Drill Hole Diameter: 8 inches
Surface Seal Depth: 13 feer

As discussed with Ensco representative Kay
Pannell.

3.

4.

2.

with concrete

G987



APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Sampling of groundwater is performed by Ensco Environmental Services, Inc. (EES)
sampling technicians. Summarized field sampling procedures are as follows:

1. Measurements of liquid surface in the well and depth of monitoring well.
2. Field check for presence of floating product.
3. Purge wall prior to collecting samples.

Monitor groundwater for temperature, pH, and specific conductance during
purging.

5. Collect samples using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved
. sample collaction devices, i.e., teflon or stainless steel bailers or pumps. .

6. Transfer samples into laboratory-supplied EPA-approved containers.
7. Label samples and log onto chain-of-custody form.

8. Store samples in a chilied ice chest for shipment to a state-certified
analytical laboratory.

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: Aprii 20, 1989
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Equipment Cleaning

All water samples are placed in precleaned laboratory-supplied bottles. Sample
botties and caps remain sealed until actual usage at the site. All equipment which
comes in contact with the well or groundwater is thoroughly cleaned with a tri sodium
phosphate (TSP) solution and rinsed with deionized or distilled water before use at the
site. This cleaning procedure is followed between each well sampled. Wells are
sampled in approximate order of increasing contamination. If a teflon cord is used, the
cord is cleaned. If a nylon or cotton cord is used, a new cord is used in each well All
equipment bianks are collected prior to sampling. The blanks are analyzed
periodically to ensure proper cleaning.

Water Level Measurements

- Depth to groundwater is measured in each well using a sealed sampling tape or

scaled electric sounder prior to purging or sampling. If the well is known or suspacted
of containing free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons, an optical interface probe is used to
measure the hydrocarbon thickness and groundwater level. Measurements are
collected and recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot.

ifer
If no measurable free-phase petroleum hydrocarbons are detected, a clear acrylic

bailer is used to determine the presence of a sheen. Any observed film as well as
odor and color of the water is recorded.

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: April 20, 1989




Groundwater Sampling

Prior to groundwater sampling, each well is purged of "standing” groundwater. Either
a bailer, hand pump, or submersible pump is used to purge the well. The amount of
purging is dependent on the well yield. In a high yield formation, samples will be
collected when normal field measurement, including temperature, pH, and specific
conductance stabilize, provided a minimum of three well-casing volumes of water
have been removed. Field measurements will be taken after purging each waell
volume. In low yield formations, the well is purged such that the "standing™ water is
removed and the well is allowed to recharge. {Normal field measurements will be
periodically recorded during the purging process.) In situations where recovery to
80% of static water level is estimated, or observed to exceed a two hour duration, a
sample will be coilected when sufficient volume is available for a sample for each
parameter. At no time wili the well be purged dry so that the recharge rate causes the -
formation water to cascade into the well.

in wells where free-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the free-phase portion will be

bailed from the well and the volume removed recorded. A groundwater sample will be

collected if bailing reduces the amount of free-phase hydrocarbons to the point where
they are not present in the well. Well sampling will be conducted using one of the
aforementioned methods depending on the formation yield. However, if free-phase
hydrocarbons persist throughout baifing, then groundwater samples wilt not be
collected.

Groundwater sample containers are labeled with a unique sample number, location,
product name and number, and date of coliection. All samples are logged onto a
chain-of-custody form and placed in a chilled ice chest for shipment to a laboratory
certified by the State of California Department of Health Services.

ENSCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: Aprl 20, 1989




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM




' DJIKTIC)Pd/\L. NETPacchngl
| =l ENviRONMENTAL S e,
, TESTING, INC. T o eae caps
Kay Pannell Date: 03-19-90
ENSCO Environmental NET Client Acct. No: 18.06
41674 Christy St. NET Pacific Log No: 1057
Fremont, CA 94538 Received: 03-09-90 0700

Client Reference Information

SHELL, 230 MacArthur, Oakland; Project: 1847G

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the enciosed
“Key to Abbreviations® for definition of terms. Should you have questions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services.

Approved by:

.
L bl L

Jiles Skamarack
boratgry Manager

Enclosure(s)




Client Acct: 18.06 Date: 03-15-50
Client Name: ENSCO Environmental Page: 2
NET Log No: 1057

Ref: SHELL, 230 MacArthur, Qakland; Project: 1847G

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BB-1 03-08-90 1112
LAB Job No: (-48254 )
Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
VOLATILE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 03-13-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline D.05 ND ppm
METHOD 602 -
Benzene 0.5 ND ppm
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ppm
Toluene 0.5 ND ppm
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ppm




Client Acct: 18.06 Date: 03-19-90
Client Name: ENSCO Environmental Page: 3
NET Log No: 1057

Ref: SHELL, 230 MacArthur, Oakland; Project: 1847G

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Mw-1 03-08-90 1143
LAB Job No: (-48257 )
Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
Tot. Dissolved Solids(TFR) 10 420 ppm
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
VOLATILE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 03-14-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline 0.05 ND ppm
METHOD 602 -
Benzene 0.5 ND ppm
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ppm
Toluene 0.5 ND ppm
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ppm




Client Acct:; 18,06 Date: 03-19-90
Client Name: ENSCO Environmental Page: 4
NET Log No: 1057

Ref: SHELL, 230 MacArthur, Oakland; Project: 184/G

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2 03-08-90 1230
LAB Job No: (-48258 )
Reporting

Parameter Limit Results Units
Tot. Dissolved Solids(TFR) 10 380 ppm
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -—
VOLATILE (WATER) -

DILUTION FACTOR * 1

DATE ANALYZED 03-14-90

METHOD GC FID/5030 -

as Gasoline 0.05 ND ppm
METHOD 602 --

Benzene 0.5 ND pom

Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ppm

Toluene 0.5 ND ppm

Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ppm




Client Acct: 18.06 Date

Client Name: ENSCO Environmental Page:

NET tLog No: 1057
Ref: SHELL, 230 MacArthur, Oakiand; Project: 1847G

: 03-19-90
5

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3 03-08-90 1318
LAB Job No: (-48259 )
Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
Tot. Dissolved Solids(TFR) 10 440 ppm
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
VOLATILE (WATER) -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 03-14-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline 0.05 ND ppm
METHOD 607 -
Benzene 0.5 ND ppm
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ppm
Toluene 0.5 ND ppm
Xylenes, total 0.5 ND ppm




Client Acct: 18.06 Date: 03-19-90
Client Name: ENSCO Environmental Page: 6
NET Log No: 1057

Ref: SHELL, 230 MacArthur, Oakland; Project: 1847G

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Mw-4 03-08-90 1403
LAB Job No: (-48260 )
Reporting
Parameter Limit Results Units
Tot, Dissolved Solids(TFR) 10 480 ppm
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
VOLATILE (WATER) --
DILUTION FACTOR * 10
DATE ANALYZED 03-14-90
METHOD GC FID/5030 -
as Gasoline 0.05 4,2 ppm
METHOD 602 -
Benzene 0.5 0.26 ppm
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.088 ppm
Toluene 0.5 0.018 ppm
Xylenes, total 0.5 0.039 ppm




KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

4 : Lless than; When appearing in results colum indicates analyte
not detected at the value following, which supercedes the
1isted reporting limit.

mean : Average; sum of measurements divided by nurber of measurements.

mg/Kg (pom) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sanple, wet-weight basis
_ (parts per million).

mg/L :+  Concentration in units of milligrans of analyte per liter of sample.
ml/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour.
MPN/100 mL : Most probable nutber of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sanple,

N/A : Not applicable.

NA 1 Not analyzed.

N + Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit.

NTU :  Nephelametric turbidity units.

RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 21/mean value.

SNA : Standard rot available.

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample, wel-weight basis
(parts per billion).

ug/L . Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
uhos/an  ; Micrarhos per centimeter.,
Method References

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U,S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through $999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986. _

* Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given sample.
To obtain the actual reporting limits for this sample, multiply the stated
reporting limits by the dilution factor.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJECT NOJ| PROJECT NAME ETEST REQUESTED P.O. #
\BuEG— | Sl 2% P frVler  Cadebund Xl & LAB
SAMPLERS ' - NS 3 NET PleiSi.
(Signature) %%/ B mrps ot §Q 39 TURN AROUND TIME 5,4/
NO. |DATE | TIME STATION AND LOCATION N L& REMARKS '
/273-/ 3-8 //’.3/_2. 2 [res VoA X
=t " 4 143 ¢ N AWM L | XX
M~ 7 t 2 1% Y 1" P
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EMARKS: T ®..® ensco environmental services,Inc./ 7
,’:’ 41874 Christy Street Fun 415 6514897
s . ax(415) 8514
REPORTTO: KT, A ety Fremont, C.A, 94538-3114 Conu. Lic. No. 550205
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